

FILED
10-30-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2023AP715-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
J.D.B.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF COMMITMENT FOR
TREATMENT (INCOMPETENCY), ENTERED IN THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MILTON L. CHILDS, SR., PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JENNIFER L. VANDERMEUSE
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1070979

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1740
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
vandermeusejl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. J.D.B. is charged with battery to a law enforcement officer.....	8
B. J.D.B. is found to be incompetent to proceed, and the trial court orders commitment.....	8
C. Roughly six months after commitment, the court orders involuntary medication.....	11
D. J.D.B. appealed, this Court stayed the involuntary medication order, and then the order for commitment and involuntary medication expired.....	16
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. Whether the evidence supported the circuit court’s involuntary medication order is moot, and none of the exceptions to the mootness doctrine apply.	17
II. The circuit court properly decided that all four <i>Sell</i> factors were satisfied.....	22
A. <i>Sell</i> provides the standard for involuntary medication to restore trial competency to those accused of crimes.	22
B. An individualized treatment plan is necessary to show that the second, third, and fourth <i>Sell</i> factors are satisfied.	24

C.	J.D.B.'s treatment plan was sufficient under <i>Sell</i> and <i>Green</i> .	26
1.	The first <i>Sell</i> factor was satisfied.	26
2.	The second <i>Sell</i> factor was satisfied.	26
3.	The third <i>Sell</i> factor was satisfied.	29
4.	The fourth <i>Sell</i> factor was satisfied.	31
D.	J.D.B.'s arguments are unpersuasive.	31
III.	The record shows that J.D.B. lacked competency to refuse medications.	39
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>G.S. v. State</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 803, 348 N.W.2d 181 (1984)	18
<i>In re Melanie L.</i> , 2013 WI 67, 349 Wis. 2d 148, 833 N.W.2d 607	41, 42
<i>Interlaken Serv. Corp. v. Interlaken Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 299, 588 N.W.2d 262 (Ct. App. 1998)	17
<i>Kirk v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2013 WI App 32, 346 Wis. 2d 635, 829 N.W.2d 522	16
<i>Marathon Cnty. v. D.K.</i> , 2020 WI 8, 390 Wis. 2d 50, 937 N.W.2d 901	42
<i>Milwaukee Cnty. v. R.T.H.</i> , No. 2019AP1763, 2021 WL 4736606 (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2021) (unpublished)	19, 21

<i>Portage Cnty. v. J.W.K.</i> , 2019 WI 54, 386 Wis. 2d 672, 927 N.W.2d 509.....	17, 18
<i>Sauk Cnty. v. S.A.M.</i> , 2022 WI 46, 402 Wis. 2d 379, 975 N.W.2d 162.....	18, 20, 21
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , No. 2020AP819-CR, 2021 WL 968688 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 16, 2021) (unpublished), <i>review granted</i> , 2022 WI 104, <i>and rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 2023 WI 44	32
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384, 929 N.W.2d 165	17, 22, 23, 32
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2021 WI App 18, 396 Wis. 2d 658, 957 N.W.2d 583	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lepsch</i> , 2017 WI 27, 374 Wis. 2d 98, 892 N.W.2d 682.....	42
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 734 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 630 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)	17, 33
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	21
<i>Waukesha Cnty. v. S.L.L.</i> , 2019 WI 66, 387 Wis. 2d 333, 929 N.W.2d 140.....	17
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 46.10(2).....	18, 19
Wis. Stat. § ch. 51	16, 19

Wis. Stat. § 51.20	18
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(b)1.	8
Wis. Stat. § 940.19(1)–(6)	32
Wis. Stat. § 940.203(2).....	32
Wis. Stat. § 971.14	6, 42
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(2), (5)	19
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3)(dm)	40
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3)(dm)2.	42
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5)(am)	40
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5)(b)	38
Regulations	
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 1.....	20
